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. . .and you want the best 

sports coverage and action 
photographs, details o f 

the latest machines 
and accessories, 

advice on maintenance, 
touring suggestions, 

road tests and 

/

detailed drawings 
of new models, 

news of the industry 
and club news— 

plus the most comprehensive 
classified advertisement section. 

then you should read... 
THURSDAYS 
NINEPENCE 

Don't forget the annual 
with all the answers... I h e Molof Cyc l ing Spor ls Yeor B o o k " 6 s . 

Official ProgramiTie I s . 

ORGANISED BY THE SOUTHAMPTON •&. DISTRICT M.C.C. 

C O I V I i V I O f l W E A L T H T R O P H Y R O A D R A C E S 

T H R U X T O 
C I R C U I T 

Moiiday 1 August 1 9 6 0 • First race I p.m. 

Y O U R F A S T E S T W A Y T O T H E F A C T S Thursday 9d 



PROGRAMME OF EVENTS AND TIMES 
Event No. Race Starting Time 

1 Non-Experts Junior (Heat 1) 1.00 p.m. 
2 Non-Experts Junior (Heat 2) 1.15 p.m. 
3 Non-Experts Senior (Heat 1) 1.30 p.m. 
4 Non-Experts Senior (Heat 2) 1.45 p.m. 
5 Non-Experts Junior (Final) 2.00 p.m. 
6 Ultra Lightweight 2.20 p.m. 
7 Non-Experts Senior (Final) 2.35 p.m. 
8 Junior (Heat 1) 2.55 p.m. 
9 junior (Heat 2) 3.10 p.m. 

10 Lightweight (Heat 1) 3.25 p.m. 
1 1 Senior (Heat 1) 3.40 p.m. 
12 Senior (Heat 2) 3.55 p.m. 
13 Lightweight (Heat 2) 4.10 P>m, 
14 Junior (Final) 4.25 p.m. 
15 Lightweight (Final) 5.05 p.m. 
16 Senior (Final) 5.35 p.m. 

W A R N I N G T O S P E C T A T O R S . — T h e public attend this meeting entirely at 
their own risk. Spectators are forbidden to pass beyond the safety barriers or 
enter the competitors' paddock at all times. 

A W A R D S 
Ultra Lightweight Race: 

1st, £ 8 ; 2nd, £ 5 ; 3id, £ 3 ; 4lh, £ 2 ; 5th, £1 . 
Non-Experts Races 

1st, £ 1 0 ; 2nd, £ 6 ; 3rd, £ 4 ; 4th, £ 3 ; 5th, £ 2 ; 6th, £ 1 . 
Lightweight Race 

1st, £ 1 2 ; 2nd, £ 8 ; 3rd, £ 5 ; 4th, £ 3 ; 5th, £ 2 ; 6th, £1 . 
Junior Race 

1st, £ 2 0 ; 2nd, £ 1 5 ; 3rd, £ 1 0 ; 4th, £ 7 ; 5th, £ 6 ; 6th, £ 5 ; 7th, £ 4 ; 8th, £ 3 ; 
9th, £ 2 ; 10th, £ 1 . 

Heats 
1st, £ 5 ; 2nd, £ 3 ; 3rd, £ 2 ; 4th, £1 . 

Senior Race 
1st, £ 2 0 ; 2nd, £ 1 5 ; 3rd, £ 1 0 ; 4th, £ 7 ; 5th, £ 6 ; 6th, £ 5 ; 7th, £ 4 ; 8th, £ 3 ; 
9th, £ 2 ; 10th, £ 1 . 

Junior and Senior Heats 
1st, £ 5 ; 2nd, £ 3 ; 3rd, £ 2 ; 4th, £ 1 . 

Thruxton Lap Records 
125 c.c. M . H a i l w o o d . D u c a t i . i m . 57.6 sees. (69.64 m . p . h . ) 3 0 / 3 / 5 9 . 
2 5 0 c.c. F . P u r s l o w . N . S . U . i m . 4 9 sees. (75.14 m . p . h . ) 4 / 8 / 5 8 . 
350 c.c. D . M i n t e r . N o r t o n , i m . 4 4 sees. (78.75 m . p . h . 4 / 8 / 5 8 . 

E . D r i v e r . N o r t o n , i m . 4 4 sees. (78.75 m . p . h . ) 3 / 8 / 5 9 . 
5 0 0 c.c. D . M i n t e r . N o r t o n , i m . 38.8 sees. (82.89 m . p . h . 4 / 8 / 5 8 . 

G. F. Wilson & Co. Ltd., Southamplon 

THE 

Commonwealth Trophy Meeting 
(Sponsored by the Daily Herald) 

The Commonwealth Trophy 

This magnificent trophy ivill be presented to the winner of to-days 

Senior Race by the sponsors of the meeting : 

T H E D A I L Y H E R A L D 



THE 

SOUTHAMPTON AND DISTRICT M.C.C. 

This Meeting is held under A . C . U . Permit No. 276, T . T . Certificate No. 1090 
and subject to the General Competition Rules of the A.C .U. and the 

Supplementary Regulations. 

OFFICIALS OF 
Stewards of the Meeting : 

J . S U T T O N 
Appointed by the Auto-Cycic Union 

P. R Y A L L 
Appointed by the 

Southern Centre A . C . U . 

W. E. TOPP 
Appointed by the 

Southampton & District M . C . C . 

Judges : A L E C B E N N E T T 
(President,of the Southampton 

& District M . C . C . ) 

S / L E A D E R J. E. D O R A N - W E B B 

Clerk of Course 
and Secretary of the Meeting : 

N . E . GOSS, 
60 Bursledon Road, 

Biltcrne, Southampton 
Tel . 49356 

Deputy Clerk of Course and 
Asst. Secretary of the Meeting : 

W. G. P A S K I N S 

Chief Timekeeper : S. A . N I C H O L L S 
(International) 

Chief Course Marshals : W. T A R D I V E L 
D . C. P R A G N E L L 

Starter: K . G A I N S B U R Y 

F I R S T A I D BY THE A N D O V E R D I V I S I O N 

T H E M E E T I N G 
Lap Scorers : 

Chief Scrutineer : 

Scrittineers : 

Chief Pit Marsha! : 

C. PEIRCE 
D . K E N N E D Y 
M . K E M P S E Y 

J. S T A N F I E L D 

C. B A R K E R 
R. B U L P I T T 

G. D E N H A M 
D . B E N D A L L 

F . J A M E S O N 
(Helmets and Clothing) 

R. M A S O N 

Pit and Course Marshals : 
MEMBERS OF T H E SOUTHERN CENTRE C L U B S 

Joint Treasurers of the Meeting : 
G. P A R M E E 

J. H E A T O N 

Chief Programme Marshal : W . W I L K I N S 

Press Liaison Officer: P . B R O W N 

Gate Marshals and Programmes: 
M E M B E R S OF T H E O i i G A N i s m o C L U B 

AND FRIENDS 

Communications Officers : L . D A V I S 

D . D U N F O R D 

Travelling Marshal : S. L A W T O N 

Announcer : W . M I L L S 

Staff Welfare Officer: W . P A R S O N S 

OF THE ST. J O H N A M B U L A N C E BRIGADE 
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FOR ALL MAKES AND MODELS OF 

M O P E D S 

S C O O T E R S 

" M A K E Y O U R O W N " T E R M S 
AT KING'S IT'S WHAT YOU WANT THAT MATTERS 

THERE^S A KING'S BRANCH TO S E R V E 
AND S E R V I C E Y O U W H E R E V E R Y O U A R E 
N O R T H 
M A N C H E S T E R 
H A L I F A X 
G L A S G O W 
B L A C K B U R N 
B U R Y 
B O L T O N 
L E I G H 

M I D L A N D S 
BIRMINGHAM 
WOLYTTPT-N 
L E I C E S T E R 
WORKSOP 
HEANOR 
S L E A F O R D 
NORWICH 
G T . Y A R M O U T H 

S O U T H 
OXFORD 
HASTINGS 
P L Y M O U T H 
B R I S T O L 
B R I G H T O N 
L U T O N 



Enthusiastic entrant of 
Louis Carr 

in today's meeting 
would like to 

deal enthusiastically with 
you. 

Drop us a line, or better 
still, call in for your 

requirements - we sell :-

A . J . S . B . M . W . Sunbeam Triumph Matchless Velocette 
sitK! 1 ! Vincent I I . R . D . Franc i s -Barnet t 

Vespa N . S . U . P r i m a Lambretta and Tr iumph 'Tigress' Scooters 
2 N . S . U . Quickly Mopeds British Isetta Bond Three Whee lers 

J 0 2 « B 3 C Canterbury Streamline and Watsonian Sidecar* 

149-155 Ashley Road 
Parkstone, Poole 
Tel. Parkstone 4532 

T O M O A K L E Y 
5 6 LONDOTN R O A D , S O U T H A M P T O N 

T E L E P H O N E 26189 

•jfiain Agents for :- *jfIoto Gilera 
Jflotfp Gusxi and Bianchi »Jfl/Cycles 

JLU models fov immediate delivery 

U n b e a t a b l e H . P . t e r m s 
U n b e a t a b l e P a r t E x c h a n g e P r i c e s 

LIST OF ENTRIES 

Name Home Town I960 National RIDING NUMBERS Name 
Licence No. X25 250 350 500 

K . A D G E R (Driver) Bedford 1896 97 
STANBRJDGE MOTORS {Entrant) E3709 

M . A I T K E N Southall 1308 50 

K . A L L U M Orpington 705 96 

D . A L L C O C K Cheadle 1479 69 

H . A N D E R S O N New Zealand 1095 80 80 

G, A N S E T T Ilford 609 24 
45 P. A R N O T T MonniouUi 663 45 

D . A X T E L L Aylesbury 429 42 
65 K . B A D D A M S Bushey 4101 65 

] . B A K E R Coventry 1336 21 

B. BARNES Guildford 2156 30 
60 T . B A Y L I S S (Driver) Birmingham 1977 60 

FRANK RICKARDS (Entrant) E3373 

P. H E A L Iver 1510 10 

C. B E N N E T T Hounslow 199 8 
37 G. B O N N E Y Swindon 1691 37 

R. B L A N N I N G Bristol 3602 14 
42 B. B O U L T Luton 2206 42 

R, B O W D E R Y Bromley 2253 6 6 

G. B R I D A L (Driver) Hove 3413 .31 
G. F. THOMSON (Entrant) E l 174 

F. B R O W N Stanmore 3722 61 

P. B U G D E N Southampton 1591 20 45 

E. B U N C E Southall 812 25 
12 R. BURGESS Birmingham 1907 12 12 

A . C A M P B E L L Southampton 2146 1 1 
R. C A M P B E L L London, E. 16 1326 41 
R. C A R M A N Dagenham 971 85 85 

L . C A R R (Driver) Parkstone 1771 78 78 
HUXHAMS MOTOR CYCLES (Entrant) E3381 

J. C A R T E R Penryn 599 39 

D. C H A P M A N (Driver) Slough 1993 77 77 
L . J. B. R. FRENCH (Entrartt) E3672 

C. CHIVERS Eltham 1894 94 

V. C L A R K E Bridge End 1304 38 

G. C O L L I S Southampton 2126 3 
D , COA1LEY Swindon 149 31 

75 V. C O T T L E Bristol 922 75 75 

B. C O W L A N D Redbourn 443 19 

A. C O X Reading 1689 31) 

B. C O X Banbury 3088 31 

F. C O X London, S.E . l l 2319 36 36 

D . C R A Y Radley 2059 66 

T . C U L L W I C K (Driver) Christchurch 2408 45 45 
MARSH & FRY (Entrant) 

F. C U R R Y Saintbury 3568 22 
7 E. D A V I E S Southampton 1368 7 7 

P. D A R V I L L Aylesbury 1749 76 76 

E. D A V I S Caerleon 2998 34 
] . D E N T Y Cievedon 1014 30 

R. D I F A Z I O (Driver) Frome 193 28 28 
J. DIFAZIO MOTORCYCLES (Entrant) E3409 

D. D O W N E R Belvedere 1249 56 

E. D R I V E R South Africa 421 8 1 SI 

L D U F F E L L (Driver) Dorking 1986 8 
DORKTNC & O. M.C.C. (Entiant) E3599 

P. D U N N Martock 503 101 
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Name Home Town 1960 National RIDING NUMBERS 
D. DYER Licence No. 125 250 350 500 D. DYER Erith 1387 18 350 500 
C. EDWARDS Bedford 166 89 89 
A. EVANS Cardiff 3084 39 

89 
P. EVANS Cheltenham 852 47 47 
R. EVANS Waddesdon 986 10 

47 
W. EVANS Tottenham 2283 49 
T. EWENS Eltham 1519 19 
V. F I N N Addles tone 1102 14 
B. FORTESCUE (Driver) Market Harborough 375 24 , 

14 
24 

G. SALT (Entrant) E2354 
24 

L. FRENCH Hook 1901 8 
L. FROUD Swindon 1195 4 
B. FRY Coventry 877 38 
R. GARDNER (Driver) Sutton Coldfield 1976 41 41 

FRANK RICKARDS (Entrant) 
41 

M. GIBSON Sidcup 1273 70 
T. GODFREY Southampton 135 3 3 
I. G R A N T Staines 1157 39 
R. G R A N T Croydon 2218 62 
V. G R A H A M Watford 1373 95 95 
D. G R E E N F I E L D Birmingham 448 34 34 
E. G R I F F I T H S Bristol 894 9 
A. G R O T E F E L D Mill Hill 474 43 43 
T. G R O T E F E L D MUl HUl 473 5 
P. HALL Coventry 1359 4 4 
L. H A R F I E L D Southampton 481 6 6 
R. HARRISON Luton 1630 91 
F. HEARN Bedford 3448 52 
I. H E R I T A G E Banbury 19 
R. H E R R I N G Brackley 902 17 
G. H O C K H A M Takeley 973 5 
F. HOUSE Clevedon 2336 17 
J, HOLDER Sidcup 648 79 79 
D. H O W T O N Streatham 2778 56 
L. ILES Bristol 559 43 
T. I N G H A M Southend 1349 53 
R. I N G R A M (Driver) Bath 2625 73 73 

BOB FOSTER (Entrant) E3673 
A. JACKSON Birmingham 226 22 22 
] . JACQUES Morelon in Marsh 1788 2 
K. JAMES (Driver) Chris tchurch 975 49 

LAWTON & WILSON (Entrant) E3310 
T. JEFFERY Lyminglon 2297 S2 52 
H. JENKINS London, N.W.IO 1626 14 
D. J E N N I N G S Newbury 527 2 2 
R. JEREMIAH Twickenham 715 51 
P. JORDAN (Driver) Putney 1675 27 

R. E. CROSS & CO. (Entrant) E3343 
W. K E L T O N Lancing 1505 63 
B. KEYS Worthing 924 33 
R. KEYS Worthing 762 48 
J. KIDSON Stroud 219 20 
D. KIRBY (Driver) Bourne End 1621 18 18 

C. F . BAKER (Entrant) E3521 
J. KIRBY (Driver) Bourne End 2361 59 

C. F. BAKBR (Entrant) E3521 
R. KIRK Birchington 257 17 
O. LAKE Esher 439 38 
T . LAKE EsKer 440 15 15 
R. LAWRENCE Wembley 1245 16 
J. LEWIS Leigh 989 35 35 

8 

•1 

Name Home Town 1960 National RIDING NUMBERS 
Licence No. 125 250 350 500 G. LUND Hayes 1092 7 

M. MANLEY (Driver) Cardiff 569 57 57 57 
WATTON MOTORS LTD. (Entrant) E3402 

P. MANNING HoUoway 1037 102 
R. MASSON Birmingham 1806 71 
A. MATTHEWS Horsham 1465 20 
R. MAY Balllam 1409 10 
T. MAYNE Wickford 3401 92 
R. MILES Australia 3690 84 84 
R. MILLINS Watford 669 72 72 
W. MIZZEN Belvedere 2982 87 87 
B. MORLE Bedford 1071 60 
M. MUNDAY Winchester 234 11 11 
M. MURRAY-CLUBE Bristol 4146 51 
B. McLEAN Gillingham 2438 9 
M. McSTAY Milton Common 1555 51 
B. OLDERSHAW Braunstone 2446 5 
J. OLIVER Baginton 2648 21 
B. OWEN Luton 1142 55 
D. PAGE Thatcham 1106 14 
J. PARKINS Rotherhilhe 1775 36 
J. PARSLOW Chesham 1130 12 
P. PAWSON New Zealand 866 82 82 
J. PEARSON Birmingham 938 21 
J. R. PEARSON Birmingham 1091 4 
M. PEARSON Birmingham 1726 3 
T. PEARSON Birmingham 2041 37 
C. P E R R E l l Shrewsbury 2875 54 
T. PHILLIPS Newbury 1275 19 
T. PHILLIS Australia 3426 83 83 
L. P INZANI Aylesbury 436 37 
T. PLUCKNETT Cowes 2523 53 
N. PORTER Leicester 3705 99 
D. POULTON Brain tree 1518 44 
G. PRICE Bridgend 1305 48 48 
J. PROCTER Gosport 2589 5 
R. PROWTING Slough 872 61 
H. PREECE Thame 349 20 
M. RAINGER Southampton 3664 1 1 
H. RAYNER Bridgewater 1135 88 88 
A. REED Leicester 524 18 
J. RICE Crawley Down 3865 58 
G. ROBERTSON Luton 2343 59 
L. RODDA East Ham 1557 46 46 
C. ROWE Staines 27 27 
R. ROWLES London, S.W.2 707 26 
B. RUDD Birmingham 3643 23 
W. RUSSELL Bedford 1096 2 
F. RUTHERFORD (Driver) East Ham 225 74 74 

LAWTON & WILSON (Entrant) E3310 
M. RYAN Basingstoke 1845 26 26 
D. SADLER Stanmore 2179 23 
G. SAWARD Croydon 1991 62 
R SAXTON Heston 2480 7 
A. SCOTT Bournemouth 2375 54 
J. SCOTT Beckenham 719 49 
W. SCOTT Shere 835 29 29 
G. SEDDON ColeshUl 2165 17 
B. SETCHELL Luton 1261 86 86 
A. SHEFFIELD Luton 3238 35 
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Name Home Tuivn 1960 National RIDING NUMBERS 
Licence No. !2S 250 350 500 

ERIC WILLIAMS LTD. (Emranti E3464 
G. SHEKELL (Driver) Worcester 2794 8 
P. SHEPPARD Slough 2133 100 
J. SIMMONDS Wandsworth 294 93 
P. SIMMONDS Westgate-OT\-Sea 393 11 
C. SLACK Long DiLton 939 33 
J. SMITH W'ednesfield 1132 22 91 
C. SPENCELEY Grays 2918 28 
E. SPINK Twickenham 200 9 
P. STAGEY (Driver) Chippenham 798 44 

BARTON MOTORS (Ev.tranl) E1603 
F. STEPHENS Totlon 3410 11 
R. STOWARD Holme 55S 90 90 
P. TESTER Southwater 2570 32 32 
G. THOMAS Staines 2268 55 
J. THOROLD Grecnhithe 2231 68 
T. TIRRELL Sharnbrook 355 21 46 
C TODD Rhyl 841 10 
J. T O N K I N Radley 949 23 
R. TRENSE Piaistow 1719 98 
P. TYACK (Driver) Southall 1586 25 25 

FAIRWAY MOTORS (Hnlmnt) E3330 
.1. VAUGHAN (Driver) New Maiden 16 15 15 

W. TRBMLETT (Enlram) B3276 
K. WALES Harrow 119 12 
A. WARREN E. Horsley 1S63 64 
D. WARREN Southall 396 9 
I . WATTON (Driver) Cardifl' 1974 16 16 16 

WATTON MOTORS LTD. (Enlram) E3402 
R WATMORE Staines 1972 42 
G. WELLER Dulwich 3608 32 
D. WILLIAMS Leighton Buzzard 927 40 40 40 
D. J. WILLIAMS Pontypool 1256 33 
R. WILLATTS Wraysbury 360 50 50 
J. WITTS Swindon 838 67 
R. WOOD Langley 2835 58 
F. WOODWARD (Driver) Putney 676 53 

R. E. CROSS & CO. (Entrant) E3343 
T. YEATMAN Oxford 1937 29 

G. F. WILSON & Co. Ltd. 
PRINTERS & PUBLISHERS 
BOOKBINDERS & STATIONERS 

Back of the Walls 
EAST STREET 

SOUTHAMPTON Telephone 26320 
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Motorists I 
This is your 

moment 
of 

decision! 

CHANGE TO REGENT 

HAVOLINE 
Maton O/'f 

D E A L E R ' S N A M E & A D D R E S S 

Obtaina 
Andovcr Motor Co. Ltd. 
Shurety Garage Ltd . 
Harewood Garage 
Lintott Motor Co. (Andover) Ltt 
McLeans Engineering Co. Ltd . 
White Horse Filling Station 

Andover 
Weyliili 
Andover 
Andover 
Ludgershall 
Middle Wallop 

11 



SHELTERS 

TOTAL LENGTH OF CIRCUIT - 2 ITS Miles ' THRUXTON 
AERODROME ROAD RACING CIRCUIT 

CAR ENTRANCE ^ 

CAR PARKS 7 

MOTOR CYCLE 
ENTRANCES*. 

BLACK HANGAR 9 

CLUB HOUSE lO 
AMESBURY A.303 ANDOVER 5 MLS 

PROHIBITED 
AREA 

SPECTATOR 1 ^ 
ENCLOSURES 

CATERING AND 
TOILET FACILITIES. V" 



NON EXPERTS JUNIOR RACES NON-EXPERTS SENIOR RACES 

EVENT \ EVENT 2 

Heat 1 

No. 

1 M . 
W. 
L . 

5 G . 
6 R. 
8 C. 
9 E. 

10 C. 
11 P. 
12 R. 
14 V . 
15 J . 
16 R. 
17 R. 
18 A. 
19 T . 
20 H . 
21 J . 
22 A. 
23 D . 
24 G. 
25 E. 
26 M , 
27 C. 
28 R. 
29 W 
30 A. 
31 D . 
91 J. 
95 V . 

Name 

Raineer 
Russell 
Froud 
Hockham 

Bowdery 
Bennett 
Spink 
Todd 
Simmonds 
Burgess 
Finn 

Vaughan 
Lawrence 
K i r k 
Reed 
Ewens 
Preece 

Pearson 
Jackson 
Sadler 
Ansett 
Bunce 

, Ryan 
Rowe 
Difazio 

. Scott 
Cox 
Comley 

Smith 
Graham 

4 Laps 

Machine 

B.S.A. 
Nor ton 

A. J.S. 
B. S.A. 

Nor ton 
N o r t o n 

A.J.S. 
N o r t o n 

A. J.S. 
Nor ton 
B. S.A. 

Nor ton 
B.S.A. 
A.J.S. 

B.S.A. /Norton 
A. J.S. 

B. S.A. 
B.S.A. 

Nor ton 
Fike B.S.A. 

B.S.A, 
B.S.A. 
B.S.A. 

Nor ton 
Nor ton/B.S .A. 

T r i u m p h 
N o r t o n 

. B.S.A. 
. A.J.S. 

A.J.S. 

Heat 2 4 Laps 

N o Name Machine 

32 P. Tester Velocette 
33 D . Williams Velocette 
34 D . Greenfield N o r t o n 
35 J . Lewis A.J.S. 
36 F . Cox B.S.A. 
37 L . Pinzani B.S.A. 
38 B . Fry A.J.S 
39 J . Carter B.S.A, 
40 D . Williams N o r t o n 
41 R. Gardner Nor ton 
42 R. Watmore Velocette 
43 A. GroteCeld B.S.A. 
44 D . Poulton B.S.A. 
45 T . Cuiwick B.S.A. 
46 L . Rodda A.J.S. 
47 P. Evans T . D . / B . S . A 
48 G . Price A.J.S. 
49 W. Evans Velocette 
50 R. Williams A.J.S. 
51 S . Jeremiah A.J.S. 
52 T . Jeftery B.S.A. 
53 T . Plucknett B.S.A. 
54 A. Scott B.S.A. 
55 G . Thomas Dudley Ward Spl. 
56 D . Downer D . D . S . 
57 M . Manley N o r t o n 
58 J . Rice A.J.S. 
59 J . Kirby Velocette 

Finalist's 

Heat ^..J.^...^:7.... 
Heat 2... . ... ..r^. "5 .U.^. ..>'.?. .2. It .f. 

EVENT 5 FINAL 

6 Laps 

<esu It 
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EVENT 3 EVENT 4 

Heat 1 4 Laps Heat 2 4 Laps 

No. Name Machine No. Name Machine 

2 J. Jacques B.S.A. 39 I . Grant Nor ton /B .S .A, 
4 P. H a l l N o r t o n 40 D . Wil l iams Nor ton 
5 J . Procter B.S.A. 42 B . Boul t B.S.A. 
8 I . .Duffell N o r t o n 43 L . Hes B.S.A. 
9 B. McClean N o r t o n / T r i u m p h 44 P. Stacey Nor ton 

10 R. M a y T r i u m D h 45 P. A r n o t t Nor ton 
14 11. Jenkins B.S.A. 49 J . Scott N o r t o n 
15 J . Vaughan Crescent N o r t o n 50 M . Ai tken Matchless 
16 I . Wat ton A l l a n - ' r r i u m p h 51 M . McStay N o r t o n 
17 R. H e r r i n g N o r t o n 53 T . Ingham N o r t o n 
18 D . K i r b y Scott 54 C. Perrett B.S.A. 
19 r. Phil l ips T r i amph 55 B. Owen N o r t o n 
20 A. Mat thews T r i u m p h 56 D . H o w t o n N o r t o n 
21 J . Oliver B.S.A. 58 R. Wood B.S.A. 
23 J. T o n k i n Adatchless 59 G . Robertson Velocette 
24 B. Fortescue N o r t o n 60 T . Bayliss B.S.A. 
25 P. Tyack N o r t o n 61 F . B rown Nor ton 
28 R. Difazio Nor ton /B .S .A . 62 R. Gran t Nor ton 
29 W. Scott B.S.A. 63 W. K e l t o a B.S.A. 
30 J . Den ty B.S.A. 64 A . Warren N o r t o n 
31 B . Cox T r i u m p h 65 K . Baddams T r i u m p h 
33 C. Slack N o r t o n 66 D . Cray N o r t o n 
34 D . Greenfield N o r t o n 67 J. Wi t t s B.S.A. 
37 G. Bunney H . R . D . - N o r t o n 68 J. T h o r o l d N o r t o n 
38 V . Cias'k Matchless 69 D . Alcock Matchless 
96 W . All-am N o r t o n 70 M . Gibson B.S.A. 
97 K,. Adger B.S.A. 98 R. Trense B S.A. 

100 P. Sheppherd T r i u m p h 99 N . Porter T r i u m p h 
101 P. D u n n T r i u m p h 

Finalists 

Heat 1. 

Heat 2. 

Result 

EVENT 7 FINAL 

6 Laps 
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EVENT 6 ULTRA L IGHTWEIGHT RACE 
J.A -.o, ^ , '̂ ^ i T ^ 7 

No. Name 

1 A. Campbell 
2 D. Jennings 
3 Miss M. Pearson 
4 J. Pearson 
5 B. Oldershaw 
6 L . Harfield 
7 R. Saxton 
8 L . French 
9 E . Griffiths 

10 R. Evans 
11 M. Munday 

Result 

Machine 

M. V. Agusta 
Ducati 

a î9 James 
Montesa 

L . C . H . 
Moto Rumi 

Sulby 
Montesa 

Ducati 
B.S.A. 

No. 

12 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

Name 

J. Parslow 
R. Blanning 
T . Lake 
I. Watton 
F . House 
D. Kirby 
K. Heritage 
P. Bugden 
T . Tirrell 
J . Smith 

9 . 7 

Machine 

A'lontesa 
Montesa 

M.V. Agusta 
Ducati 
B.S.A. 
B.S.A, 
B S.A. 
B.S.A. 
Ducati 

M. V. Agusta 

THE SOUTHERN HOUSE for MOTOR CYCLES 
caters for ALL types of riders 

The experienc* 
of 30 years 
Service is 
available 

to you 

Main Dealers and Service Agents for : 

A R I E L , B.S.A., FRANCIS B A R N E T T , L A M B R E T T A , M A T C H L E S S , NORTON, 
S U N B E A M , T R I U M P H a n d V E L O C E T T E MotoT Cycles 
CANTERBLTRY, S W A L L O W a n d WATSONIAN Sidecars 

SPARES 

REPAIRS 

PORTSWOOD Tel. 54081 (5 lines) 

ACCESSORIES 

CLOTHING 

SOUTHAMPTON 
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JUNIOR RACES 

EVENT 8 EVENT 9 

Heat 1 4 Laps Heat 2 4 Laps 

No. Name Machine No Name Machine 

] M. Rainger B.S.A. 3 T . Godfrey Norton 
7 E . Davies Norton 6 R. Bowdery Norton 
9 E . Spink A.J.S. 8 C. Bennett Norton 

12 R. Burgess Norton 11 P. Simmonds A.J.S. 
15 W. Tremlett Norton !4 V. Finn B.S.A. 
17 R. Kirk A.T.S. 16 R. Lawrence B.S.A. 
20 H. Preece B S.A. 19 T . Ewens A.J.S. 
22 A. Jackson Norton 21 J. Pearson B.S.A. 
26 M. Ryan B.S.A. 25 E . Bimce B.S.A. 
28 R. Difazio Norton/B.S.A. 27 C. Rowe Norton 
32 P. Tester Velocette 3! D. Coniley B.S.A. 
36 F . Cox B.S.A 35 J. Lewis A.J.S. 
39 J. Carter B.S.A. 38 B. Fry A.J.S. 
41 R. Gardner Norton 40 D. Williams Norton 
45 T . Cullwick B.S.A. 42 R. Watmore Velocettc 
47 P. Evans T . D . B.S.A. 46 L . Rodda A.J.S. 
51 R. Jeremiah A.J.S. 48 G. Price AJ.S. 
-•̂ 4 A. Scott B.S.A. 52 T . Jeffery B.S.A. 
59 J. Kirby Velocerte 57 M. Manley Norton 
61 R. Prowling A.J.S. 60 B. Morle Norton 
72 K. Millins A.J.S. 62 G. Saward " A.J.S. 
74 F. Rutherford Norton 72 R. Ingram \ Norton 
76 P. Darvill A.J.S. 75 V. Cottle Norton 
78 L . Carr A.J.S. 77 D. Chapman Norton 
80 H. Anderson Norton 79 J. Holder A.J.S. 
82 P. Pawson A.J.S. 81 P. Driver \n 
84 R. Miles Norton 83 T . Phillis \n 
86 B. Setchell Norton 85 R. Carman Norton 
88 H. Rayner A.J.S. 87 W. Mizen A.J.S. 
90 R. Stoward Norton 89 C. Edwards Norton 

91 J. Smith A.J.S. 
95 V. Graham A.J.S. 

Finalists 

Heat 1 

Heat 2 

EVENT 14 FINAL 

10 Laps 

Result 

17 



LIGHTWEIGHT RACES 

EVENT 10 EVENT 13 

Heal- 1 4 Laps Heat 2 

No. Name 
1 A. 
2 D . G 

P. 
T . 
L. 
G. 
G. 
D . 

10 p. 
11 F . 
12 R. 
14 D . 
15 T . 
16 I. 
17 G. 
18 D . 
19 B. 
20 J. 
21 J. 
22 F . 
23 G. 
41 R. 
42 D . 
46 T . 
47 P. 
51 M. 
52 F . 
53 F . 

Campbell 
Jennings 
Collis 

Hal! 
Grotefeld 
Harfield 
Lund 
Shekel! 
Warren 

Bea! 
Stephens 

Wales 
Page 
La)(e 

Watton 
Seddon 
Dyer 

Cowland 
Kidson 
B?ker 
Curry 
Rudd 
Campbe!! 
Axtell 

Tirrell 
Bugden 

Murray-Clube 
Hearn 
Woodward 

Machine No Name 
N . S . U . 24 B. For tescue 
N . S . U . 25 P. Tyack 

Velocette 26 R. Rowles 
N . S . U . 27 P. Jordan 
D a c a t i 28 C. Spenceley 

L . C . H . N . S . U . 29 T . Yeatman 
Beasley Velocette 30 B. Barnes 

Roval Enfield 31 G. Bridal 
' N . S . U . 32 G. Weller 

Rudge-Special 33 B. Keys 
Velocette 34 E. Davis A.J.S. 35 A. Sheffield 

Pl!Ch 36 J. Parkins 
Velocette 37 T . Pearson 

Ducat i 38 O. Lake 
S e d d o n - T r i u m p h 39 A. Evans 

Velocette 40 D . Williams 
Norton-Veloce t te 43 A. Grotefeld 

Guzzi 45 T. Ciiliwick 
T r i u m p h Special 48 R. Keys 

Cot ton 49 K . James 
No:-ton-B.S.A. 50 R. Willatts 
Has le r -Rudge 57 M Manley 

N . S . U . 
T r i u m p h 
Velocette 

Rudge 
.M. V. Agusta 

N . S . U . 

Finalists 

Heat 1 

Heat 2 

EVENT 15 FINAL 

8 Laps 

Result 

4 Laps 

Machine 
Ariel 

Guzzi 
Velocette 

N . S . U . 
N . S . U . 

T .C .Y. Special 
Guzzi 

Duca t i 
Rudge 

N . S . U . 
A. J.S. 

T r i u m p h 
T r i u m p h 

B. S.A. 
Velocette 

Ducat i 
Parvell 
Ducat i 

M - S F Excelsior 
Ducat i 

Royal Enfield 
N .S .U. 
Ducat i 

SENIOR RACES 
FOR THE COMMONWEALTH TROPHY 
EVENT 11 EVENT 12 

Heat 1 4 Laps Heat 2 4 Laps 

No. Name Machine No. Name Machine 
2 J. Jacques B.S.A. 1 M. Rainger B .S .A. 
4 P. Hall Norton 3 T. Godfrey Norton 
7 E. Davies Norton 6 R. Bowdery Norton 

12 R. Burgess Norton 11 M. Munday Norton 
17 R. Herring Norton 14 H. Jenkins B .S .A. 
19 T. Phillips Triumph 18 D . Kirby Scott 
22 P. Jackson Norton 20 A. Matthews Triumph 
25 P. Tyack Norton 23 J. Tonkin Matchless 
27 C. Rowe Norton 26 M. Ryan B .S .A. 
29 W. Scott B.S.A. 28 R. Ditazio Norton/B .S .A. 
32 P. Tester Velocette 30 J. Denty B .S .A. 
35 J. Lewis A . J .S. 33 C. Slack Norton 
38 V. Clarke Matchless 36 F . Cox B .S .A. 
41 R. Gardner Norton 40 D . Williams Norton 
44 P. Stacev Norton 43 L. l ies B .S .A. 
46 L . Rodda A.J.S. 45 P. Arnott Norton 
48 G. Price A .J .S. 47 P. Evans Matchless 
50 M. Aitken Matchless 49 J. Scott Norton 
52 T. Jeffery B.S.A. 51 M. McStay Norton 
57 M. Manley Norton 53 T. Ingham Norton 
68 J. Thorold Norton 60 T . Bayliss B .S .A. 
71 R. Masson Norton 67 J. Witts B.S.A. 
73 R. Ingram Norton 69 D. Alcod; Matchless 
75 V. Cottle Norton 72 R. Millins A . J .S. 
77 D . Chapman Norton 74 F . Rutherford Norton 
79 J. Holder Matchless 76 P. Darvil! Norton 
81 P. Driver Norton 78 L. Carr Matchless 
84 R. Miles Norton 80 H. Anderson Norton 
85 R. Carman Norton 82 P. Pawson Norton 
87 W. Mizen Norton 83 T. Phillis Norton 
89 C. Edwards Norton 86 B. Setchell Norton 
91 R. Harrison N o n o n 88 H. Rayner A . J .S . 
93 J. Simmonds Matchless 90 R. Steward Norton 
96 W. Allum Norton 92 T. Mayne B .S .A. 
102 P. Manning Norton 94 C. Hivers Matchless 

95 V. Graham A . J .S. 
97 K. Adger B .S .A. 
98 R. Trense B .S .A. 

Heat 1 

Heat 2. 

Result 

Finalists 

EVENT 16 FINAL 

10 Laps 

18 19 



Post War T.T. successes— 
17 Silver Replicas 4 Bronze Replicas 
3rd 1952 LIGHTWEIGHT T . T . 
5th 1952 JUNIOR T . T . 
12th 1952 SENIOR T . T . 

(350 c.c. machine) 
" MOTOR CYCLING " C U P 1956 T . T . 
4th 1959 SENIOR T . T . 

jBnkin& Purser ll^ 
M O T O R C Y C L E S E X C L U S I V E L Y 

3-5 Lansdowne Road, Bournemouth 
3 4 t - U 3 U i r l s y Road, Southampton 
14*-148 Lake Road, Por tamouth 
177-MS Copnor Roed, Par tamouth 

Phone 6064/5 
Phone 73002/3 

Phone 73146 
Phone 2330 

Acknowledgments 
T H E O R G A N I S E R S O F T H I S M E E T I N G W I S H 
TO E X P R E S S T H E I R G R A T E F U L A C K N O W ­
L E D G M E N T T O T H E W I L T S H I R E S C H O O L O F 
FLYING L T D . F O R T H E LOAN O F T H E TRACK; 
T O ALL T H E SOUTHERN C E N T R E C L U B S 
W H O H A V E S O ABLY A S S I S T E D W I T H 
M A R S H A L L I N G AND TO T H A T G R E A T BAND 
O F S P O R T S M E N — T H E R I D E R S — F O R T H E I R 
M A G N I F I C E N T S H O W T H I S A F T E R N O O N ; 
TO A L L OUR F R I E N D S O U T S I D E T H E 
S P E C T A T O R S ' F E N C E W E E X T E N D OUR 
T H A N K S F O R YOUR PATRONAGE AND H O P E 
T O S E E Y O U A L L AGAIN AT E V E N B E T T E R 
MEETINGS. 
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Lap Speed Conversion Table 
1 Lap 4 L a p s 6 L,aps 
M.S. M.S. M.S. 
L30 6.00 9.00 
1.31 6.04 9.06 
1.32 608 9.12 
1.33 6.12 9.18 
1.34 6.16 9.24 
1.35 6.20 9.30 
1.36 6.24 9.36 
1.37 6.28 9.42 
1.38 6.32 9.48 
1.39 6.36 9.54 
1.40 6.40 10.00 
1.41 6.44 10.06 
1.42 6.4S 10.12 
1.43 652 10.18 
1.44 6.56 10.24 
1.45 7.00 10.30 
1.46 7.04 10.36 
1.47 7.08 10.42 
1.48 7.12 10.48 
1.49 7.16 10.54 
1.50 7.20 11.00 
1.51 7.24 11.06 
L52 7.28 11.12 
1.53 7.32 11.18 
1.54 7.36 11.24 
1.55 7.40 11.30 
1.56 7.44 11.36 
1.57 7.48 11.42 
1.5S 7.52 11.48 
1.59 7.56 11.54 
2.00 8.00 12.00 
2.01 8.04 12.06 
2.02 8.08 12.12 
2.03 8.12 12.18 
2.04 8.16 12.24 
2.05 8.20 12.30 
2.06 8.24 12.36 
2.07 8.28 12.42 
2.08 «.32 12.48 
2.09 8.36 12.54 
2.10 8.40 13.00 
2.11 8.44 13.06 
2.12 8.48 13.12 
2.13 8.52 13.18 
2.14 8.56 13.24 
2.15 9.00 13.30 

S Laps 10 L a p i 12 L a p s 
M.S. M.S. M.S. 

12.00 15.00 18.00 
12.08 15.10 18.12 
12.16 15.20 18.24 
12.24 15.30 18.36 
12.32 15.40 18.48 
12.40 15.50 19.00 
12.48 16.00 19.12 
12.56 1610 19.24 
13.04 16.20 19.36 
13.12 163a 19.48 
13.20 16.40 20.00 
13.28 1650 20.12 
13.36 17.00 20.24 
13.44 17.10 20.36 
13.52 17.20 20.48 
14.00 17.30 21.00 
14.08 17.40 21.12 
14.16 17.50 21.24 
14.24 18.00 21.36 
14.32 18.10 21.48 
14.40 18.20 22.00 
14.48 18.30 22.12 
14.56 18.40 22.24 
15.04 18.50 22.36 
15.12 19.00 22.48 
15.20 19.10 23.00 
15.28 19.20 23.12 
15.36 19.30 23.24 
15.44 19.40 23.36 
15.52 19.50 23.48 
1600 20.00 24.00 
1608 20.10 24.12 
1616 20.20 24.24 
1624 20.30 24.36 
16.32 20.40 24.48 
1640 20.50 25.00 
1648 21.00 25.12 
16.56 21.10 25.24 
17.04 21.20 25.36 
17.12 21.30 25.48 
17.20 21.40 2600 
17.28 21.50 2612 
17.36 22.00 26.24 
17.44 22.10 26.36 
17.52 22.20 26.48 
18.00 22.30 27.00 

15 L a p s 18 L a p s S p e e d 
M.S. M.S. m . p . h . 

22.30 27.00 91.00 
22.45 27.18 90.00 
23.00 27.36 89.02 
23.15 27.54 88.06 
23.30 28.12 87.13 
23.45 28.30 86.21 
24.00 28.48 85.31 
24.15 29.06 84.43 
24.30 29.24 83.57 
24.45 29.42 82.73 
25.00 30.00 81.90 
25.15 30.18 81.09 
25.30 30.36 80.29 
25.45 30.54 79.51 
26.00 31.12 78.75 
26.15 31.30 78.00 
2630 31.48 77.26 
2645 32.06 76.54 
27.00 32.24 75.83 
27.15 32.42 75.14 
27.30 33.00 74.45 
27.45 33.18 73.78 
28.00 33.36 73.12 
28.15 33.54 72.48 
28,30 34.12 71.84 
28.45 34.30 71.22 
29.00 34.48 70.60 
29.15 35.06 70.00 
29.30 35.24 69.49 
29.45 35.42 68.83 
30.00 36.00 68.25 
30.15 36.18 67.69 
30.30 3636 67.13 
30.45 3654 66.58 
31.00 37.12 6605 
31.15 37.30 65.52 
31.30 37.48 65.00 
31.45 38.06 64.49 
32.00 38.24 63.98 
32.15 38.42 63.49 
32.30 39.00 63.00 
32.45 39.18 62.52 
33.00 39.36 62.04 
33.15 39.54 61.58 
33.30 40.12 61.12 
33.45 40.30 60.67 
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Today's Meeting brings to a conclusion the Southampton & Distr ict 
Motor Cycle Club's 1960 Road Racing season at Thruxton. 
•Last year for the f i rst time the Club set out to provide on August 
Monday a special meeting which paid tr ibute to the bri l l iant group 
of riders from the British Commonwealth of Nations that journey 
thousands of miles annually to participate in British and European 
Road Races. 
Again this year, w i t h the generous assistance of the " Daily Herald," 
who have donated the Trophy and lent their sponsorship to the 
Meeting, the Club aims once again to bring together representatives 
of Australia, New Zealand and South Afr ica together w i t h leading 
British riders to provide the keenest and closest racing that Thruxton 
can provide. 
Regular supporters of Thruxton wi l l have noticed a gradual curtai l­
ment of spectators viewing areas during the past season. This has 
been brought about by changes in tenancies since the Aerodrome 
past into private ownership. 
Should racing continue at Thruxton next year, and there is every 
hope that it w i l l , it is hoped to conclude long term agreements which 
wi l l provide spectators w i th improved viewing and riders w i th better 
conditions for some years to come. 
Today's Meeting wi l l be fully reported in tomorrow's " Daily 
Herald." Make sure you obtain a copy and support the paper that 
has supported the Commonwealth Trophy Races. 

Warning ! ! ! 
MOTOR CYCLE RACING IS DANGEROUS You are present at this meeting entirely at your own risk and subject to the condition that all persons having any connection with the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the Meeting, including the owners of the land and drivers and owners of the vehicles and passengers in the vehicles are absolved from all liability in respect of personal injury, whether fatal or otherwise, to you, 
or damage to your property howsoever caused. 
Batteries in use on electrical installations 

on this Circuit have been kindly loaned by 

A U T O & GENERAL ELECTRIC SERVICE (Yeov i l ) LTD. 
SOUTHAMPTON and SALISBURY 

CHERRYS OF BOURNEMOUTH 
MOBILE CATERERS 

The services of our Mobile Canrecns are available at any distance, at 
gatherings where good catering at reasonable prices is desired. 
The Hon. Secretary of a club in the Southern Centre writes : 
" . . . . would like to express our sincere thanks for the magnificent service 
and quality of your catering . . . everyone was full of praise and that is the 
sort of thing that does a club a whole lot of good . . . " 
Address enquiries to : CHERRYSONS LTD. , 3 Boreham Road, West Southbourne, Bournemouth (44770) 
or to : 18 Summerlands, Yeovil, Somerset (Yeovil 90S) 
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BUY YOUR NEXT MACHINE FROM 
SYD LAWTON 

A N Y M A K E O F N E W M O D E L 
S U P P L I E D Agencies include NORTON - ENFIELD - NSU DOT - GREEVES - EXCELSIOR - BMW 

T h r e e m o n t h s g u a r a n t e e on a l l u s e d m a c h i n e s . G e n e r o u s p a r t e x c h a n g e s . V e r y e a s y h i r e p u r c h a s e t e r m s . I m m e d i a t e I n s u r a n c e . 
A N Y M A K E O F N E W S C O O T E R . M O P E D A N D L I G H T CAR S U P P L I E D . O V E R H A U L S . A C C I D E N T D A M A G E R E P A I R S BY E X P E R T S . H U G E STOCKS O F S P A R E S A N D A C C E S S O R I E S A T ALL D E P O T S . 

L A W T O N 
A N D 

W I L S O N 
L A W T O N AND W I L S O N L T D . 156-264 M I L L B R O O K R O A D , SOUTHAMPTON. T E L E P H O N E 27744/5/6 

AND 242 W E S T S T R E E T , F A R E H A M . T E L E P H O N E 2 9 9 3 

W H Y MOT L E A P TO F L Y 
THIS YEAR AT THRMTON ? 

The Wiltshire School of Flying Ltd., operates at 
Thruxton Aerodrome seven days a week and it will cost 
you as little as £ 3 2 to learn to fly. This can be paid 

for by instalments. 
Write or 'phone: 

The Wiltshire School of Flying Ltd., 
Thruxton Aerodrome, 

Andover, Hants. 
Weyhill 352/304 

23 


